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SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 386

“Europeans and their Languages”

Note: In this report, countries are referred to by their official abbreviation. The
abbreviations used in this report correspond to:

Ccz
BG
DK
DE
EE
EL
ES
FR
IE

IT

CY
LT

Belgium

Czech Republic
Bulgaria
Denmark
Germany
Estonia

Greece

Spain

France

Ireland

Italy

Republic of Cyprus***
Lithuania

ABBREVIATIONS
LV
LU
HU
MT
NL
AT
PL
PT
RO
SI
SK
FI
SE
UK

EU27

EU15
NMS12
EURO
AREA

Latvia
Luxembourg
Hungary

Malta

The Netherlands
Austria

Poland

Portugal
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia

Finland

Sweden

The United Kingdom

European Union - 27 Member States

BE, IT, FR, DE, LU, NL, DK, UK, IE, PT, ES, EL, AT, SE, FI*
BG, CZ, EE, CY, LT, LV, MT, HU, PL, RO, SL, SK**

BE, FR, IT, LU, DE, AT, ES, PT, IE, NL, FI, EL, EE, SI, CY,
MT, SK

* EU15 refers to the 15 countries forming the European Union before the enlargements of 2004 and 2007

** The NMS12 are the 12 ‘new Member States’ which joined the European Union during the 2004 and 2007
enlargements

*** Cyprus as a whole is one of the 27 European Union Member States. However, the ‘acquis communautaire’
has been suspended in the part of the country which is not controlled by the government of the Republic of
Cyprus. For practical reasons, only the interviews carried out in the part of the country controlled by the
government of the Republic of Cyprus are included in the ‘CY’ category and in the EU27 average.
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We would like to take the opportunity to thank all the respondents across the continent
who gave their time to take part in this survey.

Without their active participation, this study would not have been possible.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

= In accordance with the EU population, the most widely spoken mother
tongue is German (16%), followed by Italian and English (13% each), French
(12%), then Spanish and Polish (8% each).

* For the majority of Europeans their mother tongue is one of the official
languages of the country in which they reside.

= Just over half of Europeans (54%) are able to hold a conversation in at
least one additional language, a quarter (25%) are able to speak at least two
additional languages and one in ten (10%) are conversant in at least three.

= Almost all respondents in Luxembourg (98%), Latvia (95%), the
Netherlands (94%), Malta (93%), Slovenia and Lithuania (92% each), and
Sweden (91%) say that they are able to speak at least one language in
addition to their mother tongue.

= Countries showing the most notable increases in the proportion of
respondents saying that they are able to speak at least one foreign language
well enough to hold a conversation, compared to data from the previous edition
of the Eurobarometer survey, are Austria (+16 percentage points to 78%),
Finland (+6 points to 75%), and Ireland (46 points to 40%).

= In contrast the proportion able to speak at least one foreign language has
decreased notably in Slovakia (-17 percentage points to 80%), the Czech
Republic (-12 points to 49%), Bulgaria (-11 points to 48%), Poland (-7 points
to 50%), and Hungary (-7 points to 35%). In these countries there has been a
downward shift since 2005 in the proportions able to speak foreign languages
such as Russian and German.

* Few countries show a noticeable increase in the proportion of respondents
able to speak at least two foreign languages, with the most marked being in
Italy (+6 percentage points to 22%) and Ireland (+5 points to 18%).

However nine Member States show a significant drop of more than 5
percentage points: Belgium (-16 percentage points to 50%), Hungary (-14
points to 13%), Bulgaria (-12 points to 19%), Poland (-10 points to 22%),
Portugal (-10 points to 13%), Malta (-9 points to 59%), Luxembourg (-8
points to 84%), Denmark (-8 points to 58%), and Estonia (-6 points to 52%).

= Countries where respondents are least likely to be able to speak any foreign
language are Hungary (65%), Italy (62%), the UK and Portugal (61% in
each), and Ireland (60%).

= The five most widely spoken foreign languages remain English (38%),
French (12%), German (11%), Spanish (7%) and Russian (5%).



SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 386 “Europeans and their Languages”

= At a national level English is the most widely spoken foreign language in 19
of the 25 Member States where it is not an official language (i.e. excluding the
UK and Ireland).

= The majority of Europeans who speak English, German, Spanish and
Russian as a foreign language believe that they have better than basic
skills. Ratings of skill level are broadly similar to those seen in the 2005 survey.

= Just over two fifths (44%) of Europeans say that they are able to understand
at least one foreign language well enough to be able to follow the news on
radio or television. English is the most widely understood, with a quarter
(25%) of Europeans able to follow radio or television news in the language.
French and German are mentioned by 7% of respondents each, while Spanish
(5%), Russian (3%) and Italian (2%).

= Europeans are just as likely to be able to read a newspaper or magazine
article in a foreign language with just over two fifths (44%) of Europeans
saying they can. Again English is the most widespread foreign language, with a
similar proportion of Europeans (25%) able to read a newspaper or magazine
article in the language. French is mentioned by 7% and German by 6% of
Europeans. Spanish comes next, with 4% of answers, followed by Russian and
Italian (2%).

* Europeans are slightly less likely to say that they understand any foreign
language well enough to be able to use it to communicate online (e.g. using
email, Twitter, Facebook etc.), with two fifths (39%) saying that they can use at
least one foreign language in this way. Again, the most widely cited language is
English, with a similar proportion of Europeans (26%) able to communicate
online in the language. French and German are mentioned by 5% of Europeans
each, followed by Spanish (3%) and Russian and Italian (1%).

= There is a clear relationship between the order in which a language is mentioned
(i.e. perceived fluency) and the frequency with which that language is used.
A quarter (24%) of respondents use their first foreign language every day or
almost every day, a similar proportion (23%) use it often and the remainder
(50%) use it on an occasional basis.

Around one in ten respondents use their second language every day or nearly
every day (8%), with respondents much more likely to use it on an occasional
basis only (65%).

Similarly, only 6% of respondents who speak a third foreign language use it on
an ‘everyday’ basis, around one in eight (13%) use it often but not daily, and
around seven in ten (69%) use it occasionally.
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= Europeans say they regularly use foreign languages when watching
films/television or listening to the radio (37%), using the internet (36%)
and communicating with friends (35%). 27% of respondents report using
foreign languages regularly for conversations at work and 50% during holidays
abroad.

= The most notable changes since 2005 are an increase in the proportion of
Europeans who regularly use foreign languages on the internet (410
percentage points) and when watching films/television or listening to the
radio (+8 points). The proportion of Europeans who do not use a foreign
language regularly in any situation has fallen from 13% in 2005 to 9% in 2012.

* The majority of Europeans do not describe themselves as active learners
of languages. Around a quarter (23%) of Europeans have never learnt a
language, while just over two fifths (44%) have not learnt a language recently
and do not intend to start.

* Only a minority (14%) have continued learning a language in the last two
years; less than one in ten (7%) have started learning a new language in the
last two years; and a similar proportion (8%) have not learnt a language
recently, but intend to start in the coming year.

= Europeans are most likely to identify working in another country as a key
advantage of learning a new language, with three fifths of Europeans (61%)
holding this view. Just over half of Europeans (53%) perceive as such using the
language at work (including travelling abroad). A slightly smaller proportion
(46%) evoke here ability to studying abroad and possibility of using it on
holidays abroad (47%).

= 88% of Europeans think that knowing languages other than their mother
tongue is very useful.

= Two thirds of Europeans (67%) consider English as one of the two most useful
languages for themselves.

» Languages perceived as the most useful that come up right after are the
following: German (17%), French (16%), Spanish (14%) and Chinese (6%).

* There has been a decrease in the proportion thinking that French is important (-9
percentage points), and in those thinking German is an important language for
personal development (-5 points). Europeans are more likely now than they
were in 2005 to think that Chinese is an important language (+ 4 points).

= 989% of Europeans consider mastering other foreign languages as useful
for the future of their children.
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= Among languages perceived as such, French and German are mentioned by 20%
of Europeans each, Spanish by 16% and Chinese by 14%. Around four in five
Europeans (79%) consider English as one of the most useful languages for the
future of the children.

= There has been a decrease (-13 percentage points) since 2005 in the proportion
of Europeans thinking that French is important for children to learn for their
future and a (-8 points) in the proportion thinking German important for children
to learn.

= Whilst the perception that Chinese is a useful language for personal
development is slightly more widespread now than in 2005 (+4 percentage
points), the perception of its value as an important language for children to
learn is significantly more widespread than in 2005 (+12 points).

= Europeans are most likely to say that free lessons would make them
significantly more likely to learn or improve skills in a language,
mentioned by around three in ten (29%). Around a fifth of Europeans say they
would be significantly more likely to learn or improve language skills if they were
paid to learn (19%), if they were able to learn it in a country in which it is spoken
(18%), and if it improved career prospects (18%).

* The most widely mentioned barrier to learning another language is lack
of motivation, with a third (34%) of Europeans saying this discourages them.
Around a quarter of Europeans cite lack of time to study properly (28%) and
that it is too expensive (25%). A fifth (19%) of Europeans say that not being
good at languages discourages them.

» The most widespread method used to learn a foreign language is through
lessons at school. Just over two thirds of Europeans (68%) have learnt a foreign
language in this way. Much smaller proportions of Europeans have learnt a
foreign language by talking informally to a native speaker (16%), with a teacher
outside school in group language lessons (15%), and by going on frequent or
long trips to the country in which the language is spoken (15%). Europeans are
most likely to think that school language lessons are the most effective way they
have learnt a foreign language.

= There is a broad consensus among Europeans that everyone in the EU should
be able to speak at least one foreign language, with more than four in five
(84%) agreeing with this view.

= Europeans, for the most part, support the EU’s vision that EU citizens should be
able to speak at least two foreign languages; more than seven in ten (72%)
agree that people in the EU should be able to speak more than one
language in addition to their mother tongue.
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= The majority of Europeans (81%) agree that all languages spoken within
the EU should be treated equally. Even if around seven in ten (69%) think
that Europeans should be able to speak a common language this view does not
extend to believing that any one language should have priority over others.

= Slightly more than half of respondents (53%) agree that EU institutions
should adopt a single language when communicating with citizens, whilst
more than two in five disapprove of this idea.

* More than three-quarters (77%) of respondents think that improving
language skills should be a policy priority.

= More than two in five respondents (44%) agree that that they prefer
subtitles to dubbing when watching foreign films or TV programmes, but a
slightly larger proportion (52%) disagree that they prefer subtitles.

= Europeans recognise that translation has an important role to play in a
wide range of areas across society, most notably in education and learning
(76%) and in health and safety (71%). European perceive translation as
important while looking for a job (68%), getting news about events in the rest of
the world (67%), participating in or getting information about EU activities
(60%), accessing public services (59%) or enjoying leisure activities such as TV,
films and reading (57%).

= Just over two in five Europeans (43%) say that translation has an important
role to play in their everyday lives, and just under one in six (16%) consider
this role to be very important.

Three in ten Europeans (30%) say that translation plays no role at all in their
everyday lives.
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In contrast, those in Latvia (71%) and Estonia (80%) are the least likely to use an
official language. In both of these countries a significant proportion of respondents say
that their first language is Russian (27% and 19% respectively), a reflection of the
history and geography of the two countries.

Other countries with a relatively large minority speaking an unofficial language of
the country are Luxembourg, where 19% mention Portuguese as their mother tongue;
Slovakia and Romania where 9% and 8% of respondents respectively cite Hungarian as
their first language, and the UK where 2% of respondents say Polish is their mother
tongue, 1% mention German, French, Portuguese, Urdu and Welsh, and 4% mention a
language not on the pre-defined list.

D48a Thinking about the languages that you speak, which
language is your mother tongue?

State language(s), official languages that have an
official status in the EL

() =e Dutch 55%, French 38%, German 0.4%
[ -Te 95%
& cz 98%
& | DK 96%
& | o B7%
- B0%
() E English 93% , Irish 3%
-;EE EL 99%
Q ES Spanish 82%, Catalan 8%, Galician 5%, Basque 1%
()| rr 93%
()| 97%
cY 95%
e LV 71%
@ L 92%
S LU Luxembourgish 52%, French 16%, German 2%
S HU 99%
( i MT Maltese 97%, English 4%
c NL 94%
2 AT 93%
w | L 95%
Q PT 95%
() ro 93%
@ s 93%
@ =K B8%
li-ll Fl Finnish 94%, Swedish 5%
(» | SE 93%
& | 88%
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2. OTHER LANGUAGES SPOKEN

Respondents were asked what languages, other than their mother tongue, they were
able to speak well enough to hold a conversation. Up to three additional languages were
recorded in order of perceived fluency’.

Just over half of all Europeans claim to speak at least one other language in
addition to their mother tongue

The majority of Europeans (54%) are able to hold a conversation in at least one
additional language, a quarter (25%) are able to speak at least two additional
languages and one in ten (10%) are conversant in at least three.

Just under half of all Europeans (46%) are not able to speak any foreign language well
enough to hold a conversation.

D48T2. Languages that you speak well enough in order to be able to have a
conversation - TOTAL

54%
At least 1
56%

25%
At least 2
28%

10%

At least 3
1%

46%

None
44%

B EB77.1 Feb.-Mar. 2012 @ Eu27
EB64.3 Nov.-Dec. 2005

’ D48b,c and d “And which other languages, if any, do you speak well enough in order to be able to have a
conversation? (DO NOT SHOW CARD - CODE MOTHER TONGUE IN D48a AND UP TO 3 OTHERS IN ORDER OF
FLUENCY IN D48b FIRST OTHER LANGUAGE , D48c SECOND OTHER LANGUAGE and D48d THIRD OTHER
LANGUAGE) Czech, Arabic, Basque, Bulgarian, Catalan, Chinese, Croatian, Danish, Dutch, English, Estonian,
Finnish, French, Galician, German, Greek, Hindi, Hungarian, Irish/Gaelic, Italian, Japanese, Korean, Latvian,
Lithuanian, Luxembourgish, Maltese, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Russian, Scottish Gaelic, Slovak,
Slovenian, Spanish, Swedish, Turkish, Urdu, Welsh, Other, None (SPONTANEOUS), Don’t know”

12
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The proportions reported in this survey have decreased slightly relative to those reported
in 2005, although the overall picture remains similar. These small drops may be
explained in part by questionnaire changes.® Secondly, analysis of results at a national
level, covered a little later in this section of the report, shows some significant shifts in
the pattern of languages spoken within some individual Member States, and this will
impact on overall EU level results.

There is little difference in the number of foreign languages spoken between the fifteen
Member States that were EU Members prior to 2004 (EU15) and the twelve Member
States that joined subsequently (NMS12). EU15 (10%) is slightly more likely than NMS12
(8%) to be able to hold a conversation in at least three foreign languages.

There is widespread national variation. In terms of the long-term EU objective that
every citizen has practical skills in at least two foreign languages there are only
eight Member States in which a majority are able to do this:

- Luxembourg (84%),

- the Netherlands (77%),

- Slovenia (67%),

- Malta (59%),

- Denmark (58%),

- Latvia (54%),

- Lithuania (52%) and Estonia (52%).

In Luxembourg, three fifths of respondents (61%) are able to speak at least three
languages in addition to their mother tongue.

Those countries where respondents are least likely to be able to speak at least two
languages in addition to their mother tongue are Portugal and Hungary (13% in each),
the UK (14%) and Greece (15%).

8 In 2005 the list of languages recorded was different and “Other regional languages” were separately identified
and recorded from “Other” languages which may have affected the way in which regional languages were
recorded.

13
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— LU 84% Question: D48T2. Languages that you speak well enough in order to be able to have a conversation - TOTAL
— ML 7% Answers: At least 2
o s 67%
d 59%
amm DK 58%
LV 54%
-l 52%
e 52% Map Legend
|} EE 50% B 55% - 100%
= Fi 8% B 40%-54%
= e B 20%-39%
g % | 0%-19%
. e 28%
AT 27%
Bl ro 22%
fe— 22%
Il 22%
| s 22%
cY 20%
1 K 19%
. BEG 19% -
B cs 18%
e 18%
E=EL 15%
== Uk 14%
= HU 13%
B 13%
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Some countries have seen some noticeable shifts since 2005 in the number of foreign
languages that citizens are able to speak well enough to hold a conversation.

D48T Languages that you speak well enough in order to be able to have a conversation - TOTAL

Diff. Diff. Diff. Diff.

Atleast1 | EB77.1- | Atleast2 | EB77.1- | Atleast3 | EB77.1- | None | EB77.1-

EB64.3 EB64.3 EB64.3 EB64.3

@ vz osaw -2 25% -3 10% -1 46% +2
o | w 98% -1 34% -8 51% -8 2% +1
—N 95% = 54% +3 13% -1 5% =
o N 94% +3 7% +2 37% +3 6% -3
D | owr 93% +1 59% -9 13% -10 7% -1
@ s 92% +1 67% -4 34% -6 8% -1
@ U 92% = 52% +1 18% +2 8% =
(> | SE 91% +1 44% -4 15% -1 9% -1
p | ok | 8% +1 58% -8 23% -7 11% -1
& e 37% -2 52% -6 22% -2 13% +2
@ sk 30% 17 43% -5 18% -4 20% +17
o | AT 78% +16 27% -5 9% 12 22% -16
cY 76% -2 20% -2 7% +1 24% +2

= F 75% +6 48% +1 26% +3 25% -6
()| se | 72% -2 50% -16 27% -26 28% +2
& | e B6% -1 28% +1 8% = 34% +1
i= | B 57% = 15% -4 4% = 43% =
() e 51% = 19% -2 5% +1 49% =
w FL 50% -7 22% -10 7% -9 50% +7
& cz 49% 12 22% -7 6% -4 51% +12
() ro 48% +1 22% -5 8% +2 52% -1
@ 56 48% 11 19% 12 4% -4 52% +11
& | Es 46% +2 18% -1 5% -1 54% -2
()| E 40% +6 18% +5 4% +2 60% -6
& | uk | 3w +1 14% -4 5% -1 51% -1
Q - 39% -3 13% -10 4% -2 B1% +3
()| 38% -3 22% +6 15% +9 62% +3
o  HU 35% -7 13% -14 4% -16 £5% +7

15
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Those countries showing the most marked improvement in the proportion of
respondents saying that they are able to speak at least one foreign language well
enough to hold a conversation are Austria (+16 percentage points to 78%), Finland
(+6 points to 75%), and Ireland (+6 points to 40%).

In contrast, those Member States where the proportion of respondents able to speak
at least one foreign language has decreased notably include

- Slovakia (-17 percentage points to 80%),

- the Czech Republic (-12 points to 49%),

- Bulgaria (-11 points to 48%),

- Poland (-7 points to 50%) and Hungary (-7 points to 35%).

Within these countries the proportions of respondents able to speak foreign languages
such as Russian and German have declined notably since 2005. For example, the
proportion able to speak Russian has dropped in Bulgaria (-12 points), Slovakia (-12
points), Poland (-8 points) and the Czech Republic (-7 points). Similarly, the proportions
speaking German are down in the Czech Republic (-13 points), Slovakia (-10 points) and
Hungary (-7 points). It is likely that in these post-Communist countries these downward
shifts are the result of a ‘lost’ generation. Many of those who were able to speak German
(following the Second World War) or who learnt Russian at school (it is now much less
commonly taught) are now deceased, or, as time has elapsed, have forgotten how to
speak these languages.

Few countries show a noticeable improvement in the proportion of respondents able
to speak at least two foreign languages with the most marked being in Italy (+6
percentage points to 22%) and Ireland (+5 points to 18%).

Indeed nine Member States show a significant drop of more than 5 percentage
points: Belgium (-16 percentage points to 50%), Hungary (-14 points to 13%), Bulgaria
(-12 points to 19%), Poland (-10 points to 22%), Portugal (-10 points to 13%), Malta (-9
points to 59%), Luxembourg (-8 points to 84%), Denmark (-8 points to 58%) and
Estonia (-6 points to 52%).

Those countries where respondents are least likely to be able to speak any foreign
language are Hungary (65%), Italy (62%), the UK and Portugal (61% in each) and
Ireland (60%). There are a further five Member States where at least half of all
respondents say they are unable to speak any foreign language: Spain (54%), Romania
and Bulgaria (52% in each), the Czech Republic (51%) and Poland (50%).

In contrast, almost all respondents in Luxembourg (98%), Latvia (95%), the
Netherlands (94%), Malta (93%), Slovenia and Lithuania (92% each) and Sweden
(91%) say that they are able to speak at least one language in addition to their
mother tongue.

16
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There are socio-demographic and behavioural differences between those who do and
those who do not speak any foreign language well enough to hold a conversation. The
most notable variations are linked to age, terminal education age, occupation, social
positioning, internet usage and the ability to pay household bills (a measure of
affluence). Those groups most likely to be able to speak at least two foreign
languages are:

= younger people, in particular 15-24 year olds (37%), compared with older
people, most notably those aged 55+ (17%)

= those still studying (45%), compared with the retired (16%)

» those who finished their full-time education aged 20 or more (42%),
compared to those finishing at 15 or below (6%)

= those holding management occupations (38%), particularly when compared
with housepersons (15%), manual workers and the unemployed (22% each)

= people who use the internet daily (35%), compared with those who never use
it (7%)

= those who place themselves high on the self-positioning social staircase
(35%), compared to those who position themselves low (17%)

Not surprisingly, there is a relationship between the number of foreign languages spoken
and the extent to which people are engaged in learning new languages. Thus people
who are very active in learning new languages are also much more likely than those
who are inactive to be able to understand at least two foreign languages well enough to
hold a conversation in them (62% vs. 18% respectively).’

° These groups are defined from respondent answers at Q3 “Which of the following situations apply to you?
(SHOW CARD - READ OUT - MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE) You have started to learn a new language in the
last 2 years; You have continued to learn a new language in the last 2 years; You have not learned a language
recently, but you intend to start in the coming year; You have not learned a language recently, and you don't
intend to start in the coming year; You have never learned any language other than your mother tongue; Don't
know” Very active language learners are those who say they have started to learn a new language in the
last 2 years and have continued to learn a new language in the last 2 years; Active language learners are
those who either started learning a new language in the last 2 years or continued to learn a new language in
the last 2 years; Inactive language learners are those who have not learnt a new language recently and
may or may not intend to start in the coming year or who have never learnt any language other than their
mother tongue.

17
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D48T2 - Languages that you speak well enough in order to be able to have a conversation - TOTAL

Atleast1 Atleast 2 Atleast 3 Hone

| EUZT 54% 25% 10% 46%
Age

15-24 T4% 3T% 12% 26%
25-39 64% 31% 12% 36%
40-54 55% 25% 10% 45%
55 + 38% 17% 7% 62%
®  Education (End of)

18- 22% % 2% Ta%
16-19 48% 20% 7% 52%
20+ TEY¥ 42% 17% 24%
Still studying 86% 45% 16% 14%
pil  Respondent occupation scale

Self-employed 63% 33% 14% 37%
Managers TT% 38% 14% 23%
Other white collars 62% 1% 12% 38%
Manual workers 51% 22% 8% 40%
House persons 38% 15% 6% G2%
Unemployed 48% 22% 8% 52%
Retired 36% 16% 7% 64%
Students 86% 45% 16% 14%
 Useofthe Internet

Everyday T0% 35% 14% 30%
Dften/ Sometimes 49%; 21% 8% 51%
MNever 25% T% 3% 5%
~ Selfpositioning on the social staircase

Low (1-4) 42% 17% fi% 53%
Medium (5-6) 52% 23% 8% 48%
High (7-10} G66% 35% 15% 34%
I Activity as language learner

Yery active 91% 62% 7% 9%
Active 87% 51% 21% 13%
Inactive 45% 18% 7% 550%

18



SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 386 “Europeans and their Languages”

English dominates as the language that Europeans are most likely to be able to
speak

In terms of the most common foreign languages spoken, the linguistic map of Europe is
similar to that presented in 2005, with the five most widely spoken foreign
languages remaining English (38%), French (12%), German (11%), Spanish (7%)
and Russian (5%).

There has been a slight drop in the proportions able to hold a conversation in German
and French (-3 and -2 percentage points respectively).

D48T1. Languages that you speak well enough in order to be able to have a
conversation - TOTAL

English
38%
French
14%
German
14%
Spanish
6%
5%
Russian
6%
B EB77.1 Feb.-Mar. 2012 @ Eu27

EB64.3 Nov.-Dec. 2005

Here it is worthwhile examining the order in which these five languages are mentioned
by respondents. The interviewer was instructed to record each foreign language spoken
in order of fluency (first being most fluent, second being next most fluent and third being
the least fluent).

19
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English is much more likely to be cited by respondents as the first i.e. most fluent
foreign language spoken (32%), than the second (11%) or third (3%).

In contrast German, French and Spanish are more likely to be mentioned as the
second most fluent (10%, 10% and 5% of respondents respectively) or third most
fluent (6%, 8% and 6% respectively) than the most fluent foreign language that a
respondent can speak (5%, 5% and 3% respectively).

D48 And which other language, if any, do vou speak
well enoughinorderto be ableto havea
conversation?

32%
English

German

French

Spanish

B First other language
m Second other language
mThird other language

For the five most widely spoken languages within the EU there are differences between
the EU15 and NMS12.

Respondents in EU15 are particularly more likely than those in NMS12 to speak
French (14% vs. 6% respectively) and Spanish (8% vs. 2%); and they are particularly
less likely than respondents in NMS12 to speak German (10% vs. 15%) and Russian
(2% vs. 16%).
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D48T Languages that you speak well enough in order to be able to have a conversation - TOTAL
THREE MOST WIDELY KNOWHMN LANGUAGES (% per country)

® EU27 () IE =) LT Q PT
English 38% IrishiGaellic 22% Fussian 80% English 27%
French 12% French 17% English 38% French 15%
German 11% English 6% German 14% Spanish 10%
O BE = EL - LU O RO
English 38% English 51% French 80% English 31%
French 45% French 9% German G9% French 17%
German 22% German 5% English 5G% ltalian T4%
=] BG o ES - HU ] 5|
English 25% English 22% English 20% Croatian 61%
Russian 23% Spanish 16% German 18% English 5095
German 8% Catalan 11% French 3% German 42%
(- cz () FR D MT (™) SK
English 27% English 39% English 89% Czech 47%
Slovakian 16% Spanish 13% [talian 56% English 26%
German 15% German 6% French 11% German 22%
(-] DK () 1 - NL = Fi
English 86% English 34% English 90% English T0%
German 47% French 16% German 71% Swedish 445
Swedish 13% Spanish 11% French 29% German 18%
a DE cy - AT & SE
English 56% English 73% English 73% English 86%
French 145 French 7% French 11% German 26%
German 10% Greek 2% Italian 9% French 9%
- EE — LV - PL - UK
Fussian 56% Russian 67% English 33% French 19%
English B0% English 46% German 19% English 10%
Finnish 21% Latvian 24% Russian 18% German 5%

At a national level English is the most widely spoken foreign language in 19 of the
25 Member States where it is not an official language (i.e. excluding the UK and
Ireland).

Respondents in the Netherlands (90%), Malta (89%), Denmark and Sweden (86% in
each) are particularly likely to speak English as a foreign language, followed by those in
Cyprus and Austria (73% in each) and Finland (70%).

In the remaining six Member States Russian is the most widely spoken foreign language
in Lithuania (80%), Latvia (67%) and Estonia (56%); Croatian the most commonly
spoken in Slovenia (61%); and Czech the most widely spoken in Slovakia (47%).

In Luxembourg respondents are most likely to mention French (80%), followed by
German (69%), although both are official languages of the country.
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In Ireland and the UK, French is the most common foreign language that respondents
are able to speak well enough to hold a conversation (17% and 19% respectively).

In all but one Member State, Luxembourg, English is the first or second most common
foreign language spoken by respondents. In Luxembourg it is the third most common
after French and German.

At a national level, English and Spanish are the only two of these five languages that
show notable increases since 2005 in the proportion of respondents saying that
they know them well enough to be able to hold a conversation.

For English the biggest improvements are in Austria (+15 percentage points to 73%),
Finland (+7 points to 70%), Latvia (+7 points to 46%) and Lithuania (+6 points to
38%).

For Spanish the biggest increases are in Italy (+7 points to 11%) and Spain (+6 points
to 16%).

For French, German and Russian there are no significant increases at a national
level in the proportion knowing these languages well enough to hold a conversation.
There are some notable drops since 2005 in the proportion able to speak these
languages.

For German these are in Luxembourg (-19 points to 69%), the Czech Republic (-13
points to 15%), Denmark (-11 points to 47%), Slovakia (-10 points to 22%), Slovenia
(-8 points to 42%), Hungary (-7 points to 18%) and Estonia (-7 points to 15%).

For French the biggest declines are in Luxembourg (-10 points to 80%), Portugal (-9
points to 15%), Romania (-7 points to 17%), Bulgaria (-7 points to 2%) and Malta (-6
points to 11%).

For Russian, the most significant drops are in Bulgaria (-12 points to 23%), Slovakia
(-12 points to 17%), Estonia (-10 points to 56%), Poland (-8 points to 18%) and the
Czech Republic (-7 points to 13%).
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3. LEVEL OF SPOKEN LANGUAGE ABILITY

The majority of Europeans who are able to speak English, German, Spanish,
Russian or French as foreign languages believe they have relatively good skills

For each foreign language (up to three) that a respondent said they were able to speak
well enough in order to be able to hold a conversation they were asked to rate their
ability using a simple three-point scale - very good, good, basic!®. This section
focuses on Europeans’ ability to speak the five most widely spoken languages in Europe.

The majority of Europeans who speak English, German, Spanish and Russian as a
foreign language believe that they have better than basic skills.

Indeed, a quarter (24%) of those who speak Spanish as a foreign language rate their
ability as “very good” as do around a fifth of those who speak English (21%), German
(19%) and Russian (18%).

Those who speak French as a foreign language are evenly split between those who
rate their ability at speaking it as “basic” (49%), and those who believe they have
better than basic skill at speaking the language (50%), made up from 38% saying
“good” and 12% saying “very good”).

D481, Is your ... Is very good, good, basic

I - I - I ¢ %

Spanish 1% 58, a0 1%
lish

Engls 2% 4% W% 1%

I < I - I - | %

German 17% 42% a0 %

B - I - I |

French 15% 0% % 0%

I - I . I - o

Russian 15% 4% 4% %
EB7T.1 Feb.-Mar. 2012 = n ad

EBG4.3 Nov.-Dec. 2005
. @ ELr
Very good Good Basic Dhon't know

' D48f1, f2 and f3 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE MENTIONED AT D48b,c and d “Is your (FIRST /SECOND/
THIRD ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE MENTIONED) very good, good or basic? (SHOW CARD WITH SCALE - ONE
ANSWER PER LINE) Very good, Good, Basic, Don’t know”
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Ratings of skill level are broadly similar to those seen in the 2005 survey. The most
notable differences are an improvement in the proportion of Europeans who rate
themselves as “very good” at speaking Spanish (+7 percentage points), and a drop in
the proportions saying their skill level is "good” (-3 points) and “basic” (-6 points); a
small increase in the proportion of Europeans who rate themselves as “very good” at
speaking Russian (+3 points); and a slight deterioration in the ability of Europeans to
speak French, with a drop in the proportion rating their skill level as “very good” (-3
points) and an increase in the proportion saying their ability is “basic” (+3 points).

The most notable differences between EU15 and NMS12, where there is the greatest
relative difference between the two, are :

= EU15 is more likely than NMS12 to rate ability at speaking German as “very
good” (23% vs. 10% respectively), and much less likely to rate ability as “basic”
(35% vs. 51%)

= EU15 is more likely than NMS12 to rate ability at speaking Russian as “very
good” (24% vs. 16%)

At a national level the scope to examine self-assessed skills in French, German, Spanish
and Russian by country is limited by the base sizes for the majority of Member States,
since these languages are only widely spoken in a small number of countries. Analysis at
a country level is therefore restricted to English, which is spoken widely across most EU
countries.

Countries where respondents are most likely to rate their level of skill in English as a
foreign language as “very good”, aside from Ireland and UK, where it is an official
language, are Malta (52%), Denmark (44%), Cyprus (42%) and Sweden (40%). In
Malta and Sweden this proportion has increased notably since 2005 (+11 percentage
points and +5 points respectively).

Other countries showing a marked increase in the proportion of respondents rating
their skill in English as “very good” include Luxembourg (+11 points to 33%), Slovenia
(+7 points to 28%), Romania (+7 points to 22%), Hungary (+7 points to 21%) and
Latvia (+7 points to 15%).

Groups more likely to perceive their skills as “very good” in each of these five languages
vary. Those demographic groups more likely to rate their level of ability in English
as “very good” are:

= younger people, particularly 15-24 year olds (27%), compared with those
aged 55+ (15%)

= those who finished their full time education aged 20+ (26%), particularly
when compared with those finishing aged 15 (7%)

= people who live in large towns (29%), particularly when compared with those
who live in rural villages (15%)
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= those who, in terms of occupation, are still studying (31%), self-employed
(25%) or managers (25%), particularly when compared with housepersons
(15%), manual workers (14%), and the retired (14%)

= people who use the internet daily (24%), when compared with those who use
it sometimes (12%) or never use it (11%)

The main groups most likely to rate their skill in French as “very good” are:

= occupationally, those who are housepersons (21%) and the unemployed
(18%), particularly when compared with manual workers (9%) and those who
are self-employed (9%)

= those who have difficulties paying bills most of the time (22%), compared
with those who struggle from time to time (13%) and those who ‘almost never’
have difficulties (11%)

Here, very active language learners (6%) are less likely than active language
learners (14%) and those who are inactive (11%) to rate their ability in French as
“very good”.

Groups particularly likely to rate their skill in German as “very good” are:

= those aged under 55, particularly 25-54 year olds (21%), compared with people
aged 55+ (16%)

= those who, occupationally, are housepersons (30%), particularly when
compared with the unemployed (8%), self-employed (15%) and the retired
(15%)

= people who use the internet daily (21%), compared with those who use it
often/sometimes (14%), and never (15%)

= those who place themselves in the middle of the social positioning staircase
(22%), particularly when compared with those who place themselves low (16%)

The final group comprises people who are inactive language learners (19%), and those
who are active but not very active language learners (21%) who are both more likely
than those who say they are very active language learners (12%) to rate their skill in
German as “very good”.

The main groups most likely to rate their Spanish as “very good” are:

= people aged 25-39 (28%), particularly when compared with those aged 15-24
(20%) and 40-54 (21%)

= those living in rural villages (34%), compared with those living in small/mid-
size towns (19%) and large towns (19%)

= those who in terms of occupation are unemployed (50%), particularly when
compared with those who are students (14%)
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One further group with a greater likelihood of rating skill at Spanish as “very good”
comprises those who can only speak one foreign language (24%), compared to those
who can speak two (20%) and at least three (15%).

Finally, those groups most likely to rate their skill in Russian as “very good” are:
= people aged under 55 (20%), compared with those aged 55+ (14%)
* housepersons (25%), particularly when compared with the retired (13%)

= people who have difficulties paying bills, particularly those who struggle most
of the time (25%), compared with those who ‘almost never’ struggle (16%)
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D48f - 1s your ... Is very good, good, basic?

Answers . "Very good”

English French German Spanish Russian
|EU2’.lr 21% 12% 19% 24% 18%
Age
15-24 27% 12% 20% 20% 19%
25-39 24% 12% 21% 28% 18%
40-54 18% 12% 21% 21% 21%
55+ 15% 12% 16% 24% 14%
@ Education (End of)
15- 7% 12% 20% 26% 19%
16-19 13% 9% 21% 28% 17%
20+ 26% 13% 17% 24% 18%
Still studying 3% 14% 19% 14% 19%
Ruralvillage 15% 11% 16% 34% 18%
Smalll Mid-size town 20% 12% 20% 19% 15%
Large town 28% 13% 21% 19% 21%
Respondent occupation scale
Self-employed 25% 9% 15% 28% 20%
Managers 25% 11% 23% 24% 19%
Other white collars 21% 12% 20% 18% 15%
Manual workers 14% 9% 23% 24% 20%
House persons 15% 21% 30% 27% 25%
Unemployed 21% 18% 8% 50% 20%
Retired 14% 11% 15% 20% 13%
Students 3% 14% 19% 14% 19%
 UseoftheInteret
Everyday 24% 12% 21% 24% 20%
Often/ Sometimes 12% 13% 14% 24% 19%
MNever 11% 7% 15% 20% 15%
- Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 21% 22% 8% 28% 25%
From time to time 18% 13% 18% 26% 22%
Almaost never 22% 11% 21% 23% 16%
 Seifpositioning on the social staircase
Low (1-4) 16% 13% 16% 24% 20%
Mediurn (5-6) 17% 12% 22% 24% 16%
High (7-10) 28% 12% 18% 23% 18%
- Activity as language learner
Yery active 3% 6% 12% 18% 49%
Active 28% 14% 21% 23% 21%
Inactive 18% 11% 19% 25% 16%
~ Number of foreign languages - conversation
One 21% 12% 19% 24% 18%
Two 27% 13% 19% 20% 19%
Three 35% 12% 20% 15% 23%
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4. PASSIVE LANGUAGE SKILLS

So far, the focus of the report has been on foreign languages that Europeans are able to
speak well enough to hold a conversation. This section investigates Europeans’ ability to
understand foreign languages in more passive situations.

New to the 2012 survey, respondents were asked which foreign languages they
understood well enough to use in a variety of passive situations!.

The questions proposed by the Interpretation Services of the European Commission were
related to the ability to follow the news on radio or television, to read newspaper or
magazine articles and to communicate online in a language other than the mother
tongue.

Just over two fifths of Europeans understand at least one foreign language well
enough to listen to or watch the news, and a similar proportion to read
newspapers or magazine articles. A slightly smaller proportion is able to
communicate online in a foreign language.

SD5 The previous questions were about the languages that you speak well enough to be
able to have a conversation. Which languages other than your mother tongue do you
understand well enough to follow...

(at least one language)

S05a the news onradio or television? 44%

SD5b And to read newspaper or magazine 44%
articles?

SD5c And to communicate online? 39%

1 SD5a, b and c. FOR EACH ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE MENTIONED AT D48b, D48c and D48d “The previous
questions were about the languages that you speak well enough to be able to have a conversation. Which
languages other than your mother tongue do you understand well enough ...... SD5a. to follow the news on radio
or television?.....SD5b. And to read newspaper or magazine articles? ....SD5c. And to communicate online
(email, Facebook, Twitter, etc)? (DO NOT SHOW CARD - MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE) Czech, Arabic,
Basque, Bulgarian, Catalan, Chinese, Croatian, Danish, Dutch, English, Estonian, Finnish, French, Galician,
German, Greek, Hindi, Hungarian, Irish/Gaelic, Italian, Japanese, Korean, Latvian, Lithuanian, Luxembourgish,
Maltese, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Russian, Scottish Gaelic, Slovak, Slovenian, Spanish, Swedish, Turkish,
Urdu, Welsh, Other, None (SPONTANEOUS), Don’t know”
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SD5a The previous questions were about the languages that you speak well enough to
be able to have a conversation. Which languages other than your mother tongue do you
understand well enough to follow the news on radio or televisio

English

Geman

French

Spanish

Russian

Mone 56%

Just over two fifths (44%) of Europeans say that they are able to understand at least one
foreign language well enough to be able to follow the news on radio or television.

English is the most widely mentioned foreign language with a quarter (25%) of
respondents saying that they can follow radio or television news in English.

Only a minority of Europeans say they understand French (7%), German (7%),
Spanish (5%), Russian (3%) and Italian by 2% well enough to understand news on
radio or television presented in these languages.

There are differences between NMS12 and EU15.

Respondents in NMS12 are much more likely than those in EU15 to be able to follow
news on the television or radio in Russian (10% vs. 1% respectively).

They are less likely than EU15 to be able to follow broadcast news in English (20%
vs. 26%), French (3% vs. 8%) and Spanish (2% vs. 6%).

There is national variation. English is the most commonly cited language that people
understand well enough to follow the news on radio or television in 19 Member States.
Those countries where respondents are most likely to say that they can follow television
or radio news in English include Malta (85%), Cyprus (63%), Denmark and the
Netherlands (57% in each) and Finland (50%).

Aside from the UK and Ireland, where the large majority of people speak it as their
mother tongue, the Member States where respondents are least likely to say that they
understand English well enough to follow radio or TV news are Spain and Hungary (12%
in each), Slovakia (14%), Bulgaria and Poland (17% in each) and the Czech Republic
(18%).
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French is most likely to be mentioned as a language in which people can follow
television or radio news in the two countries other than France where it is an official
language - Luxembourg (55%) and Belgium (30%). The only other countries where at
least one in ten respondents say they can follow broadcast news in French are the
Netherlands (17%), the UK (11%) and Portugal (10%).

German is most likely to be mentioned as a language in which people can understand
broadcast news in Luxembourg (53%), where it is an official language, followed by the
Netherlands (49%), Denmark (34%) and Slovenia (27%).

Very few people in any EU country other than Spain are able to understand Spanish well
enough to follow broadcast news, with respondents in Portugal (13%), France and
Luxembourg (11% in each) the most likely to say that they can.

Television and radio news in Russian is widely understood in the EU Member States
which previously formed part of the Soviet Union, Lithuania (70%), Latvia (47%) and
Estonia (44%). The only other country in which more than one in ten respondents say
they understand broadcast news in Russian is Bulgaria (19%), a former Eastern Bloc
country with a similar alphabet of Slavic origin.
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